## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco

RESOLUTION NO.: 22-0042

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Utilities Commission ("SFPUC") Power Enterprise is constructing a new 230 kilowatt ("kV") interconnection from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company Potrero 230 kV Switchyard to a new SFPUC 230 kV substation ("Davidson Substation") as part of the Bay Corridor Transmission and Distribution Project ("BCTD"); and

WHEREAS, The BCTD will allow SFPUC to deliver 100 percent GHG-free energy from Hetch Hetchy to certain of its customers; and

WHEREAS, The California Independent System Operator Corporation ("CAISO") is a California non-profit public benefit corporation that is responsible for managing the flow of electricity for about 80 percent of California and a small part of Nevada; and

WHEREAS, In order for SFPUC to interconnect the Davidson Substation to the CAISO controlled grid SFPUC must enter into a Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement ("UDCOA") with the CAISO; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of UDCOA is to establish the rights and obligations of the SFPUC and the CAISO with respect to the SFPUC's interconnection with the CAISO controlled grid; and

WHEREAS, The UDCOA is a CAISO form agreement that has an indefinite term; and

WHEREAS, The SFPUC will not incur any costs to the CAISO under the UDCOA; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission authorizes the General Manager to execute the Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement between the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission and the California Independent System Operator Corporation to establish the rights and obligations of the parties with respect to the interconnection of the SFPUC's Davidson Substation within the CAISO controlled grid; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission authorizes the General Manager, in consultation with the City Attorney, to make amendments to the the Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement that are consistent with the purpose of the agreement and do not materially increase the SFPUC's obligations and liabilities or reduce the SFPUC's benefits under the agreement; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission authorizes the General Manager to submit the agreement to the Board of Supervisors for its review and approval, pursuant to Charter Section 9.118.

*I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its meeting of February 22, 2022.* 

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission